and expiry date of December 19, 2032, 50,000 stock options with an exercise price of $0.10 and expiry
date of December 18, 2025, 16,666 stock options with an exercise price of $0.27 and expiry date of
December 19, 2033, 141,908 stock options with an exercise price of $0.165 and expiry date of March 24,
2027 and 475,000 stock options with an exercise price of $0.145 and expiry date of January 30, 2025
were exercised for gross proceeds of $105,456.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, 3,900,000 restricted share units ("RSUs") vested and
were converted to common shares with a value of $448,500.

Restatement

The restatement is a result of Sintana identifying an error with respect to the period in which the Company
recorded the acquisition of the initial 49% interest in Giraffe which should be disclosed in the three
months ended June 30, 2024 instead of the three months ended September 30, 2024.

The impact of the restatement on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as
at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 is as follows:

Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss –
Three Months Ended September 30, 2024

As previously
reported

$

Adjustment

$

As restated

$
Exploration and evaluation expenditures 2,800,326 (2,789,127) 11,199
Costs related to acquisition of an interest in
Giraffe

(48,772)

48,772

nil

Net loss for the period (4,277,773) 2,740,355 (1,537,418)
Net comprehensive loss for the period (4,228,076) 2,740,355 (1,487,721)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.01) 0.01 (0.00)

Petroleum and Natural Gas Update

Exploration Expenditures

Exploration Expenditures

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
2024

$

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
2023

$

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2024

$

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2023

$
Magdalena Basin, Colombia
   Administrative and general 8,623 8,403 27,348 26,584
   Professional fees 2,576 2,280 7,808 6,577
Total 11,199 10,683 35,156 33,161
Namibia
   Consulting fees nil nil 4,361 nil
   Acquisition of 49% in Giraffe nil nil 2,789,127 nil